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Josephine Onsite Septic Program

Certificate of Satisfactory Completion
Installation Permit - Residential - New
463-23-000079-PRMT

700 NW Dimmick Street
Suite A

Grants Pass, OR 97526
541-474-5444

Fax: 541-474-5422

onsiteseptic@josephinecounty.gov

Website: josephine.or.us

Date Certificate Issued: 04/26/2023

Work Description: ~ STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Applicant: Druther's Construction, LLC Primary Contractor: Druther's Construction, LLC
Address: PO Box 1586 Installer License: 39140
Grants Pass OR 97528 Address: PO Box 1586
Phone: (541) 441-2029 Grants Pass OR 97528
Email: andrew.olson2002@gmail.com Phone: (541) 441-2029
Email: andrew.olson2002@gmail.com
Owner: AXIS DEVELOPMENT INC Property Address: 1272 Kinney Way, Merlin, OR 97532
Address: 116 CAMBRIDGE DR

GRANTS PASS OR 97526

Parcel: 350616C0001600 - Primary

Lot Size: 3.63 Water Supply: Well
Zoning: N/A City/County/UGB: County
Land Use Approval: N/A
Category of Construction: Residential

Existing Proposed
Use of Structure: N/A SFR
Number of Bedrooms: N/A 3
System Specifications
Type: Standard
Max Peak Design Flow: 450 gpd.  Proposed Flow: 375 gpd.
Min Septic Tank Volume: 1000 gal.  Min Dosing Tank Volume: N/A
Drain Field Specifications
Drain Field Type: Standard  System Distribution Type: Equal
Drainfield Sizing: 75linear ft.  Distribution Method: Equal
Media Type: NFILTRATOR CHAMBERS QUICK4 EQUALIZER 24  Media Depth: N/A
Trench Length: 225 linear ft.  Rock Above Pipe: N/A
Max Depth: 36in.  Undisturbed Soil BetweenTrenches: 8 ft.
Min Depth: 18in.  Capping Fills-Min Depth of Fill Material: N/A
Special Requirements

Rake Trench Sidewalls:

Yes

4/26/23: 1:39:26PM
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Septic Permit 463-23-000079-PRMT Page 2 of 2

Date Certificate Issued: 04/26/2023
Work Description: STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Conditions of Approval

Installation of this onsite wastewater treatment system has been determined to comply with the applicable requirements in
Oregon Administrative Rules Chapter 340, Divisions 071 and 073 and the Conditions of Approval above.

1. In accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 454,665, this Certificate of Satisfactory Completion is issued as evidence of
satisfactory completion of an onsite wastewater treatment system at the location identified above.

2. Issuance of this Certificate does not constitute a warranty or guarantee that this onsite wastewater treatment system will
function indefinitely without failure. Conditions imposed as permit requirements continue for the life of the system.

3. The area of the initial and the identified replacement area must not be subjected to activity that is likely to adversely affect
the soil or the functioning of the system. Such activities may include, but are not limited to, vehicular traffic, livestock,
covering the area with asphalt or concrete, filling, cutting, or other soil modification activities.

4. This onsite wastewater treatment system that be connected to the facility referenced herein within 5 years of the issuance
of this Certificate of Satisfactory Completion (CSC) or rules for authorization notices, alteration permits, or
construction-installation permits as outlined in OAR 340-071-0160, 340-071-0205, or 340-071-0210 apply, including payment
of an additional fee.

5. This system must operate in compliance with OAR Chapter 340, Division 071 and must not create a public health hazard
or pollute public waters.

6. Unless otherwise required by the agent, the system installer must backfill (cover) this system within 10 days after the
issuance of this Certificate of Satisfactory Completion.

Certificate of Satisfactory Completion

System Inspection: No Operation of Law - 7 Days Notice: No Pre-Cover Inspection Waived Per 340-071: Yes

Comments: N/A

Gabriel Kasiah Natural Resource Specialist

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG...IT'S THE LAW
ATTENTION:Oregon law requires you to follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth by Oregon Administration Rules. You may obtain
copies of the rules by calling the center. (Note: The telephone number for the Oregon Utility Notification Center is 1-800-332-2344.)

4/26/23: 1:39:26PM ONS_OnsiteCSC_pr



For Official Use Only/Date Received:

Final Inspection Request and Notice - Septic ID: 463-23-000079-PRMT

Pursuant to the requirements within ORS 454.665, OAR 340-071-0170 and OAR 340-071-0175, the system installer and/or the
permittee must notify the Department of Environmental Quality (or its authorized Agent) when the construction, alteration or repair
of a system for which a permit was issued is completed and prior to backfilling or covering the installation. The Department (or
Agent) has 7 days to perform an inspection of the completed construction/installation following the official notice date, unless the
Department (or Agent) elects to waive the inspection and authorizes the system to be backfilled. Receipt and acceptance of this
completed form by the Department (or Agent) establishes the official notice date of your request for the pre-cover inspection.
Faxed copies are acceptable for inspection request purposes only. Originals must be received before a Certificate of Satisfactory
Completion is issued. Please complete sections 1 through 4 on the form and return it to the office that issued the permit. Forms that

are determined to be incomplete will be returned.

SECTION 1: Owner/Permittee Information: Twnshp: 3¢ Range: 06 sect: |0
Lot: |

Name: AXIS DEVELOPMENT INC

Property 1272 KINNEY WAY, MERLIN, OR 97532
Address:

SECTION 2: System Component Specifications:

A, Tanks/Pumps System Type: gﬁ:ﬁ@?ﬁ
Tanks(1) [Volume: j00y ac/f,. Compartments: | Manufacturer: T Q\ ' M Jcr - Dateq). pp- 2
Tanks(2) |Volume: = Compartments: Manufacturer: Date:
Pumpls) |HP: lMoﬁeiiManuf. Float(s)Type(1): ModeliManuf,

Float(s)Type(2): ModelManuf.
B. Piping
Effluent Sewer (tank to drainfield) @ No Diameter: L]”" ASTM#Other: 303(/ Length: ..7( Zf
Pressure Transport Pipe |Yes @ Diameter: ASTM#/Other: Length:

C. Secondary Treatment Unit:

Sand Filter** | Yes @ Type: {Coniainer Dimensions:
Underdrain pipe |Diameter: ASTM#/Other: Length:
Manifold piping |Diameter: ASTM#E/Other: Length::

Internal Pump |HP: ModeliManufacturer

Floats(1) {Type: Model/Manufacturer

Floats(2) | Type: Model/Manufacturer
ATT [Yes @ [Viodet.

Certified Maint. |Provider Name:

Operation and Maint. |Contract Received? |Yes No

D. Drainfield Media

Type [(Gravel. Pipe or glemative?) 7 [ . Clonbes FQ 2Y £7 RV

\
Distribution Box | ' €% o)

Drop Box Yes)  |No

Distribution Pipe (7€)  [No Diameter: &/ 4 !ASTM#/Other: ARY iLength: 4t
Comment

"All Tanks(s) were fosfed for water-tightness after installation and passed in accordance with OAR 340-073-0025(3)
**Attach sieve analysis for Underdrain Media and Filter Sand

Application ID: 463-23-000079-PRMT, Owner Name:AXIS DEVELOPMENT INC



SECTION 3 - As Built Plan

AS-BUILT PLAN OF THE CONSTRUCTED SYSTEM. Indicate the direction of NORTH. Show locations of ail wells within 200 feet of the
system. Show system setback distances from property lines, structures, wells, streams, etc.

LS

Zz %0

SECTION 4 - Construction was performed by (Signature Required)

| certify that the information provided on both pages of this document is correct and that the construction of this system was in accordance with
the permit and the rules regulating the construction of onsite wastewater treatment systems (OAR Chapter 340, Divisions 71 and 73).

Owner/Permittee or Certified Installer w/Certifications#:

Licensed Installer:

Owner/ Certified
instalier:

Print Name: ﬂn °/r(4_/ O /Sdn

Yes)
P

No

License#: 36)‘ / (/ 0

Cerlification#:

Signaturs%_’_é—/

Date: y’ 20‘23

Phone#:

$Y/-Sy-2024

SECTION 5 - Office Use Only:

Notice Accepted

Yes

No

Date:

if No, Reason for Non

Installer/Owner

{Permittee)

Notified:

Yes

lNo Date:

Acceptance:

Comment:

Application ID: 463-23-000079-PRMT, Owner Name:AXIS DEVELOPMENT INC
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JOSEPHINE
\ZINTY/

Septic Permit
Installation Permit - Residential - New

463-23-000079-PRMT

Josephine Onsite Septic Program
700 NW Dimmick Street

Suite A

Grants Pass, OR 97526
541-474-5444

Fax: 541-474-5422

onsiteseptic@josephinecounty.gov

Website: josephine.or.us

Date issued: 2/24/23
Work description: STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Expiration date: 2/24/24

Applicant: Druther's Construction, LLC Primary contractor: Druther's Construction, LLC
Address: PO Box 1586 Installer License: 39140
Grants Pass OR 97528 Address: PO Box 1586
Phone: (541) 441-2029 Grants Pass OR 97528
Email: andrew.olson2002@gmail.com Phone: (541) 441-2029
Email: andrew.olson2002@gmail.com
Business License: N/A
Owner: AXIS DEVELOPMENT INC Property address: 1272 Kinney Way, Merlin, OR 97532
Address: 116 CAMBRIDGE DR

GRANTS PASS OR 97526
Parcel: 350616C0001600 - Primary

Lot size: 3.63 Water supply: Well
Zoning: N/A City/County/UGB: County
Land use approval: N/A County: N/A
Action: New Type of application: Construction Permit - Residential
System failing: N/A Septic tank last pumped: N/A
Comments: N/A
Category of construction: Residential

Existing Proposed
Use of structure: N/A SFR
Number of bedrooms: N/A 3
System Specifications
Type: Standard ATT description: N/A
Max peak design flow: 450 gpd. Proposed flow: 375 gpd.
Min septic tank volume: 1000 gal. Min dosing tank volume: N/A
Drain Field Specifications
Drain field type: Standard System distribution Ttpe: Equal
Drainfield sizing: 75 linear ft. Distribution method: Equal
Media type: Other - Indicate Product/Manufacturer Media depth: N/A
Media type description: INFILTRATOR CHAMBERS QUICK4 EQUALIZER 24
Trench length: 225 linear ft. Rock above pipe: N/A
Max depth: 36in. Undisturbed soil between trenches: 8 ft.
Min depth: 18 in. Capping fills-min depth of fill material: N/A
Special Requirements
Stake out required: Yes
Rake trench sidewalls: Yes

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG...IT'S THE LAW

ATTENTION:Oregon law requires you to follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth by Oregon
Administration Rules. You may obtain copies of the rules by calling the center. (Note: The telephone number for the Oregon Utility

Notification Center is 1-800-332-2344.)

2/24/23: 2:54:49PM

ONS_OnsitePermit_pr



Onsite Permit 463-23-000079-PRMT Page 2 of 3
Date issued: 2/24/23 Expiration date: 2/24/24

Work description: STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Conditions of approval

1.Dry soil installation only (June 1 — October 1 unless otherwise authorized by the agent).

2.The system must be installed by the property owner or a licensed sewage disposal business (installer).

3.Vehicular traffic and livestock must be restricted from the system area.

4 All roof drains must be directed away from the system

5.All tanks must be tested for watertightness and have a water-tight riser to the ground surface. Twenty- inch
minimum diameter if less than 36-in deep. Thirty-inch minimum diameter if greater than 36-in deep. Maintain
access to septic tank for pumping and service.

6.Meet all required setbacks

7.The system must be installed in the area approved during the site evaluation and in accordance with the
construction plan approved by the agent, including any changes made by the agent.

8.All work is to conform to OAR 340, Division 71 and 73. Make no changes in system location or specifications
without approval by the agent.

9.For product approval information and manufacturer installation requirements see DEQ website at:
http://www.oregon.gov/deqg/Residential/Pages/Onsite.aspx

10.A minimum 18-gauge, green-jacketed tracer wire or green color-coded metallic tape must be placed on top of
the effluent sewer or pressure transport pipe from tank to drainfield.

11.Effluent sewer. The effluent sewer must extend at least 5 feet beyond the septic tank before connecting to
the distribution unit. It must be installed with a minimum fall of 4 inches per 100 feet and at least 2 inches of fall
from one end of the pipe to the other. In addition, there must be a minimum difference of 8 inches between the
invert of the septic tank outlet and either the invert of the header to the distribution pipe of the highest lateral in a
serial distribution field or the invert of the header pipe to the distribution pipes of an equal distribution absorption
field.

12.Header pipe from Distribution or Drop Box must be minimum 4-ft length, level, and bedded.

13.Each drainfield trench must be level within a tolerance of plus or minus 1-inch.

14.Maximum length of an individual trench is 150-feet.

15.Equal distribution, all trench bottoms must be at the same elevation. Use Distribution box(es).

16.A pre-cover inspection of the installed absorption facility (prior to backfill) is required.

17.A final inspection request and notice (FIRN) form including a detailed and accurate as-built plan of the
constructed system and a list of all materials used in the construction of the system must be completed and
submitted prior to requesting a final inspection.

18.Photos of the septic system components must be submitted along with the FIRN.

2/24/23: 2:54:49PM ONS_OnsitePermit_pr



Onsite Permit 463-23-000079-PRMT

Page 3 of 3

Date issued: 2/24/23
Work description: STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Expiration date: 2/24/24

This Construction-Installation Permit authorizes the property owner to construct an onsite wastewater system
specified above.

Rules, Approved Material Listing; and Database of Licensed Installers can be accessed at:
http://www.deq.state.or.us/wg/onsite/onsite.htm

General Conditions And Requirements For All Permits: Onsite Construction-Installation Permits are valid for
one year from the date of issuance. The expiration date is noted on this permit. Renewal of a permit may be
granted if an application for permit renewal is received before the permit expiration date. Reinstatement of a
permit may be granted if an application for permit reinstatement Is received within one year after the permit
expiration date. Transfer of a permit from the permittee to another person may be granted if an application for
permit transfer is received before the permit expiration date and no other changes to the permit are necessary.

Installation Requirements: The drainfield must be installed in undisturbed native soil. No alterations of the
natural site conditions such as soil removal or filling, or slope/topography alterations within the approval areas
for both the initial and replacement systems are allowed, unless otherwise authorized by the Agent. Do not
install system when soil moisture, high groundwater, adverse weather, or other conditions that could affect the
quality of installation or reliability of the system are present. If such conditions are present and there is a need
for sewage disposal at the site, the septic tank can be utilized as a temporary holding tank as outlined in
340-071-0160(9).

Inspection Requirements: The system installer and/or the permit holder must notify the permitting Agent when
the construction, alteration, or repair of a system for which a permit was issued is completed (except for the
backfilling or covering of the installation). The permitting agent has 7 days to perform an inspection of the
completed construction after the official notice date, unless the permitting agent elects to waive the inspection
and authorizes the system to be backfilled earlier. Receipt and acceptance of a completed Final Inspection
Request and Notice form by the permitting agent establishes the official notice date of your request for the final
inspection. Faxed copies are acceptable for inspection request purposes only. Originals must be received
before a Certificate of Satisfactory Completion can be issued.

System Backfill Requirements: The system is to be backfilled or covered as follows: * Only after the permitting
agent has approved the construction installation, * or the inspection has been waived * or the Certificate of
Satisfactory Completion (CSC) has been issued by operation of law (where the inspection has not been
conducted within 7 days of notification of completed installation).

Unless otherwise required, it is the system installer's responsibility to backfill the system within 10 days after
inspection and issuance of the CSC. Backfill must be carefully placed to prevent damage to the system. The
backfill must be free of large stones, frozen clumps of earth, masonry, stumps, waste construction materials,
or other materials that could damage the system. Be sure that the untreated building paper, filter fabric, or
other material approved by the agent is completely covering all drain media where required prior to backfill.
The system can be connected to and placed into service once it has been properly backfilled and the CSC has
been issued.

Initial and Replacement Areas — Protection: The installed subsurface absorption field and designated
replacement areas must be protected and kept free of development such as roadways, covering with asphalt
or concrete, filling, cutting, or other soil modifications.

Gabriel Kasiah Natural Resource Specialist

2/24/23

2/24/23: 2:54:49PM

ONS_OnsitePermit_pr



_SITE PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION JINSTALLATION
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I cemfy that the above information is accurate o the best of my knowledge. This site plan is based on actual

measurements and conditions on the site.

famme [Jowoer or [] Authorized Agent.

OSS:\winword\CI_Site_Plan_doc

Name (please print):

Signature:

Date:

Jne 14, 2004




JOSEPHINE COUNTY PLANNING DIVISION - DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

- PERMIT
PARCEL.: 350616C0001600 NUMBER: PL-2023-00072
SITUS: 1272 Kinney Way ZONE: RR2.5
, SCHOOL .
ACRES: 3.63 DISTRICT: Three Rivers
APPLICANT: ELEGANT CUSTOM HOMES LLC APPLICANT PHONE #: 541-864-0816
APPLICANT ADDRESS: PO BOX 718
EAGLE POINT, OR 97524
OWNER: AXXIS DEVELOPMENT
OWNER ADDRESS: 116 CAMBRIDGE DRIVE
GRANTS PASS, OR 97526
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS
* Floodway - Approved Engineer's "No_rise" Study in File_ NA_\L_ Reason:O
» Stream Name Class 1 Stream 50 ft setback required.
+ Erosion Hazard - Plan in File ﬁ NA Reason: .
* Wetland - Division of State Lands Authorization in File ___ NA Yy Reasonw MW ‘U P
EXISTING STRUCTURES PROPOSAL SETBACKS
Per Assessor Records: Vacant SFD - 2,454 sq. ft.; 3 bedroom, 2 1/2 bath, 954 sq. ft. Front Setback: 30 ft.

attached garage, and 979 sq. ft. covered back porch Side Setback: 10 ft.
Rear Setback: 25 ft.
Stream Setback: 50 ft.
Height: 35 ft.

ADDITIONAL TERMS:
= This property is identified on the Statewide Wetlands Inventory. Planning has submitted a Wetland Land
Use Notice to Department of State Lands (see attached). DSL will provide a response within 30 days. DSL
authorization may be required. You must obtain any necessary state or federal permits before beginning
your project. Josephine County is not liable for any delays in the processing of a state or federal permit.
* Building Safety Note: Fire Safety Plan must be implemented prior to issuing the Certificate of Occupancy.
* Itis the responsibility of the landowner to verify property lines and to maintain the minimum property line
setback requirement for the zone.
* Note: Septic System to be connected to authorized structures/uses only.
* Electrical service to be connected to authorized structures/uses only.

ALL DEVELOPMENT MUST COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEQ CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES MANUAL,
WHICH IS AVAILABLE ONLINE. THIS DEVELOPMENT PERMIT DOCUMENTS AND IS AUTHORIZING THE USE OF THE ABOVE STATED STRUCTURE FOR LEGAL
LAND USE PURPOSES. IF THE ABOVE STANDARDS AND OR CONDITIONS GOVERNING THE PERMIT ARE NOT MET AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION OR AT
ANY TIME AFTER ISSUANCE OF THIS DEVELOPMENT PERMIT, THE DIRECTOR IS AUTHORIZED TO REVOKE THE PERMIT PURSUANT TO THE PROCEDURES
LISTED IN JCC 19.41.040.

OTHER PERMITS REQUIRED: *ACCESS PERMIT REQUIRED FROM COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT OR STATE HIGHWAY DIVISION. ALL STRUCTURES
APPROVED BY THIS PERMIT MUST ALSO BE AUTHORIZED BY SEPARATE PERMITS FROM THE DEPARTMENTS OF BUILDING SAFETY AND
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE TERMS OF THIS PERMIT WILL RESULT IN REVOCATION. FALSIFICATION OF INFORMATION IS A

MN OF STATE LAW.
SIGNATURE: DATE: Z = 2
CONTRACTOR NAME: LICENSE¥: //> /. é 6
APPROVED: DATE: CQ-— /- Q'k Bl

NOTE: AUTHORIZED USES MUST BE UNDERWAY WITH ALL REQUIRED PERMITS WITHIN 1 YEAR FROM DATE OF ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT.




Jnsephme County, []regun

Communlty Developmeﬂt Planmng Dwis:on
700 NW Dimmick, Suite C / Grants Pass, OR 97526
(541) 474-5421 / Fax (541) 474-5422

E-mail: planning@cojosephine.orus

PLANNING APPLICATION FORM

Property Address:
213

Assessor’s Map & Tax Lot:

7%5—(9&-/5 -{ O TaxLots) _/ é&&
ZK ?Iax Lot(s)

Size of Project: (# of Units, Lots, Dimensions, Sq. Ft., Etc.)

o7 V{- ) Sy
f\ppllcatnoanermlt Type: (P]/#Check All Applicable)
. Address Assignment
| New Address
[ Change of Address
| Additional Address
Annual Compliance Certificate
Appeal (See Sec.19.33.040)
Comp Plan/Zone Map Amendment (See Sec.19.46.030)
Conditional Use Application (Chapter. 19.45)
Determination of Nonconforming Use (See Sec.19.13.060)
| - Marijuana Prod. Site on RR (Attach License and
Premise Sketch)
| Alteration/Expansion of Nonconforming Use/Structure
(See Div. 19.13.050)
Final Plat (See Sec.19.56.030)
Mass Gathering (See Sec. 19.43.B - Use Mass Gathering Form)
Partition (Seée Sec.19.52.040)
. Planned Unit Development (See Sec.19.55.030)
Pre-Application (See Chapter. 19.21)
- Property Line Adjustment or Vacation (See Sec.19.54.040)
| Replat (See Sec.19.53.040)
| Riparian Landscape Plan (Attach Plan or Use Form B)
| Site Plan Review (See Chapter 19.42)
| Subdivision (See Sec.19.51.040)
| Text Amendment (See Sec.19.46.030)
| Variance (See Chapter.19.44)

Zoning:

Conditional Use Permit (Chapter. 19.92)
Development Permit (See Sec.19.41.020)
Temporary Dwelling (See Chapter. 19.43)
i Detached Living Space
[ Medical Hardship
Other:

ttachments:
(2) Folded Maps/Site/Tentative Plan to Scale
(1) 8 1/2x 117 Site/Tentative/Plot Plan
Written Narrative/Response to Criteria
Power of Attorney
Statement of Intended Water Use

Revised 10/14/19

| | Statement of Understanding

I Floor Plan/Elevations

[ Access Permit

[ Proof of Fire Protection

| ' Erosion Control Plan/Fire Safety Plan
Other:

Description of Request/Reason for Appeal

(Include name of project and proposed uses):
7 e

Property Owner:
Address: //

v ; =7 ae r 4 .

D ¢ T s pal /V.. =
Phone/\ "/;5:9 fC s ,P ._LJ/ZZ[@’Q ,Q’Z;prf
Email: W%@W/‘
Applicant: /,/,f gﬂ/;»f( [M

Address:
Phone: 50y~ Ay - QPis

Email:

Authorized Representative/ Surveyor or Engineer:
(If Different From Applicant) (If Applicable)

Addreqs
Phone:

Email:

CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the information on this
application is correct and that | own the property or the owner has
executed a Power of Attorney authorizing me to pursue this

applicatipn (atta - .
s~ [ 2525
re of OmﬂMarney-in—Fact) Date

(Signature of Owner or Attorney-in-Fact) Date
(For Office Use) iECEIVED
DATE STAMP

Fees Paid: @ Zob i \JF_J nllléfoNN@
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/ / p Planning Office
510 NW 4™ Street
Ye Grants Pass, Oregon 97526
541-474-5421
Fax: 541-474-5422
_ Email:
planning@co.josephine.or.us

Article 76
Certification of Fire Protection Service

Name: jgﬁé.f/ va 2/ ot /’74 £
Assessor Map Number: 25 =t =L ~( O :#: [T 50

Address:

City Me’@/fbﬁ’ State ﬂ/z Zip code y?é j2—
Phone Number: /p/é 2(700 75 0 &

Email: zé L Ay //75/{," V4 Al sk S
7 = B yc.f/f s i

| certify that the above property is being provided fire protection services by:

Ruted  MeAo Fre

Fire district or Fire service provider

! Date

L éiéz
Fire Official Signature: / & ‘1/’“1 Cee — Date: / /; ‘

Title: _O ??;

starting: _| /Qé /f,l 3

RECEIVEL
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STATE OF OREGON JOSE 61145 WELL LD. LABEL# L 141978
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD # |1051512
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210) 4/27/2021 ORIGINAL LOG # |
(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well L.D.
Fient Nows JOEIN (Mo e ISR (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
Company AXXIS DEVELOPMENT INC. County JOSEPHINE Twp 35.00 S N/S  Range 6.00 W E/'W WM
Address P.0. BOX 1249 Sec 16 NW  1/4 ofthe SW 1/4 TaxLot 1200
City MERLIN State OR____ zjp 97532 T'=° M_l___N —_—— of the SW :
New Well [ | Decpent Conversi ARy PhgaiE @
(2) TYPE OF WORK ‘ I:] i i e Tat ° ' "or 42.52730000 DMS or DD
Alteration (complete 2a & 10) DAbmdomnent{complete 5a) o ' "
Dia + From To  Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd (" Street address of well (e Nearest address
Casing:| | [] | | 'Esl CYTabd 11 KINNEY WAY ESTATES LOT #1 TL 1200 GRANTS PASS OR 97526
Material From To  Amt sacks/lbs
Seal:
3)D | § (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
Rotary Air ‘:lRota.ry Mud I]Cable I:lAuger DCable Mud Date SWiL(psi) + SWL(f)
. o Tt I:l Other xisting Well / Pre-Alteration
i Compleied Well 4/19/2021 42
(4) PROPOSED USE Domestic |_|lrrigation |_]Community Flowing Artesian? [ | Dry Hole? [_|
[ Jindustrial/ Commericial [_] Livestock [_]Dewatering WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 90.00
[ Jrhermal [ Jinjection [ ] Other SWLDate  From To EstFlow SWL(psi) + SWL(R)
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard D(Atmch copy)| |4/19/2021 00 04 3 42
Depth of Completed Well 220.00 _ ft. 4/19/2021 125 143 8 42
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/ | |4/19/2021 183 192 4 42
Dia From To Material From To Amt  |bs o
10 0 39 | [BenoniteChips | 0 | 39 40 [s
6 39 220 Calculated| 17.8
| | | ! T
Calculated (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation 930.00
How was seal placed: Method I:l A D B I:IC DD DE Material From To
er DRY POURED BROWN CLAY & GRAVEL 0 32
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material BLACK, WHITE & BROWN GRANITE MED 32 178
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size BLACK, WHITE & GREY GRANITE HARD 178 220
Explosives used: D Yes Type Amount

(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE

Proposed Amount Actual Amount
(6) CASING/LINER
asing Liner Dia  + From To  Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd
# (1] 6 15 [ 785 JT2s0] (@ (J[X]
O [ & | O o | 220 [schao [Q (o)
ST L2
P ©me
ot ke [] R L
ShoeD Inside IZOulside DOther Location of shoe(s) 7g 5
Temp casinq:]\'cs Dia From 4[] To
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method Saw Cut
Screens Type Material Date Started4/16/2021 Completed 4/19/2021
Perf/ Casing/ Screen Semn/slot  Slot #of  Tele/
Screen Liner  Dia From To width __length __slots _pipe size (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
Perf |Liner 4 200 220 188 4 60 1 certify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

License Number Date

Signed

() Pump (O Bailer (@ Air (O Flowing Artesian
Yield gal/min __ Drawdown __Drill stem/Pump depth _Duration
15 220 1
Temperature 54 °F Lab analysis DYes By
Water kgua]ity concerns? DY% (describe below) TDS amount 114 ppm
rom To Description Amoun nits

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Date 4{27;20?[50 E'VED

License Number 1g35

Signed  KEVIN GILL (E-filed)
Contact Info (optional) Clouser Drilling Inc.

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES D

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version:

EPARTMENT o I G 4 pL—ANNfNG

Pagelof3



Page 2 of 3

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - JOSE 61145 WELL LD. LABEL# 1{ 141978
continuation page START CARD # |1051512
4/27/2021 ORIGINAL LOG #
(2a) ‘PRE‘ALTERATION Water Quality Concerns
Dia 4+ From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd From To Description Amount  Units
Y 1
SWe
S
Material From To Amt sacks/lbs
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION (9] SEATIC ¥ L ER TR EEL :
SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)
‘ BORE HOLE SEAL gacks/
Dia From To Material From To Amt Ibs
I | [ |
Calculated
I [ | |
Calculated
I I I ]
Calculated
[ I I |
Calculated
FILTER PACK
From To  Material Size (11) WELL LOG
Material From To
(6) CASING/LINER
Casing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd
2 b 1] [
L) € @ NS N
k. L HHOLHY N
s L Ry td 1] L]
@ L R L] L]
He || agm
Wkl i EWeTHEN
£ o i on & 1
@ £ L3 L) L]
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perf/ Casing/ Screen Sern/slot  Slot #of  Tele/
Screen Liner  Dia From To width __length  slots pipe size
Comments/Remarks
RYAN GILL - TRAINEE
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr)
RECEIVED

JO CO - PLANNING




WA‘TER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - Map with location
identified must be attached and shall include an approximate
scale and north arrow

JOSE 61145

Page 3 of 3

4/27/2021
ap of Hole
ORECON
STATE OF OREGON 43170k
WELL LOCATION MAP Oregon Water Resources Department

This map is supplemental to the WATER SUPPLY WELLREPORT

725 Summer St NE, Salem OR 97301 n
(502)986-0900

WATE RS
TETARTY

o TS
AT%T

LOCATION OF WELL
Latitude: 42 52730000 Datum: WGS84
Longitude: -123.42190000

WM35.0056 .00W16NWSW
Address of Well:

Township/Range/Section/Quarter-Quarter Section:

TAVIS DRIVE LOT #1 TL 1200 GRANTS PASS OR 97526

Well Label: 141978
Printed: April 19, 2021

DISCLAIMER: This map s mtended to represent the
approximate iocason the wel It s not mtended to
be construed as survey aoCura i i any Mannes

Provided by well cons tructor

141978

¢
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THE GALL GRaUD i

Engineering Consulting October 6, 2021

Neil Burgess, PE

County Engineer

Josephine County Public Works Department
201 River Heights Way

Grants Pass, OR 97527

SUBJECT: CONCEPTUAL STORMWATER DRAINAGE PLAN
DRAWINGS, INFORMATION & CALCULATIONS
KINNEY WAY ESTATES SUBDIVISION
MAP 35-6-16, TL 1200
MERLIN, OREGON

Mr. Burgess:

This narrative summary and the attached figures and calculations have been provided to show that the
proposed Kinney Way Estates, a 4-lot private subdivision project, located south of Kinney Way and the
Russell Road Estates Subdivision, has adequate surface water drainage measures and facilities, will not
cause a significant increase in precipitation runoff and will not adversely impact this or adjacent parcels,
existing natural drainage ways (Jumpoff Joe Creek), or County storm drain facilities. As part of this
submittal for review, we have included (under separate cover) a Conceptual Stormwater Drainage Plan
(Sheet SD1) and associated drainage facilities cross sections and details (Sheet SD2).

The proposed development on the site will slightly increase short-term peak flows during storm events,
due to proposed added impermeable areas (private, shared access roadway and future private
residences/driveways), as shown on SD1 and on the "Tentative Plan Map for Kinney Way Estates",
provided by Gerald V. Nygren, PLS (provided under separate cover). However the proposed drainage
measures will mitigate the potential adverse impacts of post-development erosion and runoff and will
have adequate capacity to maintain unrestricted flow from areas draining to and through the project and
safely discharge into the nearby natural drainage ways, consistent with the requirements of Article 83 of
Chapter 19 of the Josephine County Code and in accordance with the requirements in the Josephine
County Public Works' "Design and Construction Standards and Specifications".

SITE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject 20.0-acre parcel (per assessor), zoned RR2.5, is situated south of the Russell Road Estates
Subdivision, east of the Central Oregon and Pacific Railroad, west of Stardust Circle and Polaris Circle,
and South of Tavis Drive. Jumpoff Joe Creek bisects the property, flowing S-SW across the site,
entering near the northeast corner of the site and exiting across the southern project boundary. See
Figure 1, Vicinity Map, for the project location. All of the proposed area to be developed (less than half
of the total area) is located on the west side of the creek. No development is proposed for the portions of
the site on the southeast side of Jumpoff Joe Creek.

312 NW Thard Street, Grants Pass, Oregon 97526 - Phone (5411 955-161 ! « Fax {5411 935-3150
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The site will be developed with 4 residential lots, each ranging in size from 3.49 acres to 7.90 acres. A
1,020' long, 12' wide shared access road with turnouts will provide access to the 4 lots via a private road
easement, located along the west edge of the site. Each lot will be developed with a driveway, residence
and associated improvements. All runoff from the subdivision, which includes runoff coming onto the
site from upslope Lots 15 and 16 of the Russell Road Estates Subdivision, to the north of the project,
will drain into Jumpoff Joe Creek.

Slopes across the majority of the site are mild, generally 2% or less, and ranging from 1% to 4%. Steep
slopes exist along the channel bank of Jumpoff Joe Creek. Vegetation on the site and upslope of the
project consist of a moderately dense forest of madrone, oak and evergreen trees with moderate
understory and native grasses. Currently, the project site is undeveloped other than some existing
“roughed in” access roads.

HYDROLOGIC EVALUATION

In order to evaluate and quantify the “impact” that the completed subdivision project will have on
surface runoff, The Galli Group conducted pre- and post-development hydrologic calculations based on
a 25 year/24-hour storm. As mentioned above, the project (post-development) includes the construction
of the private road, new homes and the associated homes, driveways, and turn-around areas. We have
assumed that all of these areas will consist of impervious surfaces which do not allow surface runoff to
infiltrate into the underlying soils. The proposed additional impervious surfaces were incorporated into
the calculations of the post-development runoff from the site. Based on the subdivision layout, it
appears the construction of the private road will create 0.32 acres of new impervious area. Also, we
have assumed a total of 1.14 acres of new impervious area will be constructed (roads, roofs, driveways
and emergency vehicle turnarounds) by the time all of the lots have been developed. This construction
of new impervious areas covers approximately 5.7% of the total development acreage. This means the
majority of the proposed subdivision will remain undisturbed in its “natural” state or will consist of
similarly permeable and/or vegetated ground (yard areas and landscaping). These permeable areas will
allow for continued surface water infiltration (into the groundwater regime) and evapo-transpiration
from the vegetation and tree cover.

The proposed private access road along thé western property boundary is situated directly on the broad-
crested ridgeline between Jumpoff Joe Creek (to the east) and Tributary G (to the west). From
conversations with the owner, we understand the private access road will be sloped slightly
(superelevated) toward the east. Therefore, both the existing (pre-development) and proposed (post-
development) precipitation runoff and surface water drainage on this site will drain toward the east-
southeast as runoff and will discharge into Jumpoff Joe Creek, immediately upon leaving the project
site. This project makes up a very small portion of the Jumpoff Joe Creek watershed. The upstream
basin was delineated for determining pre- and post-development peak runoff flows.

For our basin calculations, the existing basin area (A = 39,867 acres) and the time of concentration (Tc =
296 min.) remain the same from pre- to post-development. Note: Time of Concentration is defined as
the time it takes precipitation falling on the most remote portion of the basin to reach the basin discharge
location. A map of the basin is shown on Figure 2, Project Drainage Basin, at the end of this report.
Also, the 25-year/24-hour rainfall depth used in calculating the pre- and post- development runoff is 5.0
inches. This rainfall depth was taken from Figure 28, Isopluvials of 25-yr 24-hr Precipitation in Tenths

5720-2ltr Kinney Way Estates - Conceptual Drainage Plan and Calcs The Galli Group
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of an Inch, of the NOAA Atlas 2 Precipitation-Frequency Analysis Atlas of the Western United States
(Volume X - Oregon), a copy of which has been provided on Figure 3, NOAA Precipitation Map.

Our calculations compare the total runoff from each basin generated by a 25-year/24-hour storm on the
existing site (Pre-development) and with the completed project in place (Post-development) using the
Santa Barbara Urban Hydrograph (SBUH) method.

Note: The SBUH method was selected for accomplishing the drainage calculations due to the large size
of the basin/receiving water body from the subdivision discharge (Jumpoff Joe Creek), as shown and
described below. The Rational Method is not recommended for use on such large basins. The SBUH
method provides consistency and accuracy for peak flow calculations of any size basin.

Based on the soil types encountered on the project site and across the basins, the Hydrologic Soil Group
(HSG) for this site was determined from The NRCS Web Soil Survey to be in Group B. The curve
numbers (CN) for this site, which represent the ground cover/runoff conditions, were determined from
the procedures outlined in the USDA's Technical Release (TR) 55, Urban Hydrology for Small
Watersheds. Both basins were assigned a pre-development CN of 65 (average conditions of the
developed and undeveloped areas within the basins). For post-development, the impervious areas
proposed for the subdivision, described previously in this report, were assigned CN of 98. The
impervious areas of the subdivision in each basin were incorporated into the post-development peak
flow calculations. Based on these parameters, the increases due to development were computed and are
summarized in the following table:

Ciae Time of Runoff (cfs) %
Basin Area {Acres) No Concentration Difference
Name ’ {Minutes) Pre- Post- {Increase)
Develop | Develop
Jumpoff Existing 39865.86 65
Joe New 114 39867 98 296.0 23614 23615 0.006%
Creek | Impervious %

Based on our runoff computations, the subject proposed development will cause a very slight increase in
runoff leaving the project, much less than the 10% requirement. The increase in runoff is not significant
and the drainage path of Jump-off Joe Creek would not be adversely impacted. Therefore, this small
amount of surface water flow increase should not require the construction of stormwater detention or
retention facilities and is in accordance with the Josephine County Code and Josephine County Public
Works Department requirements. Please see Appendix A, Basin Calculations, for additional
information and calculations regarding The Galli Group’s hydrologic evaluation.

SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN

Surface water flow across the subdivision will be similar to pre-existing conditions. The Conceptual
Stormwater Drainage Plan provides a detailed concept of how surface runoff will “move” after the
completion of the subdivision. The project utilizes Best Management Practices (BMPs) which are
intended to minimize the amount of concentrated surface runoff across the project and to slow down
surface runoff in order to reduce peak volumes and provide for infiltration into the subsurface soils. The
stormwater BMPs utilized for this project include rock lined roadside ditches (none planned at this time)

5720-2itr Kinney Way Estates - Conceptual Drainage Plan and Calcs The Galli Group
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and erosion/scour protected dispersion areas for all concentrated dischatge locations, particularly at
locations which may be located close to the steep slopes of the Jumpoff Joe Creek stream bank.
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The newly constructed driveways and roads will be constructed at or near existing grades, without curbs,
gutters or culverts. This will allow for surface runoff to “run off” the paved surface as sheet flow. In
any areas with small fill slopes, the surface water flow off the pavement surface will disperse across the
descending fill slope as sheet flow and onto the natural slopes below.

At the base of cut slopes (none planned at this time), a roadside ditch will be incorporated to “control”
the surface runoff. In order to slow down surface runoff and minimize any surface erosion, periodic
rock checkdams will be placed at a minimum 50-foot interval. These rock checkdams will slow down
the concentrated flows within the ditch to allow an opportunity for the surface water to infiltrate into the
underlying soils. Surface runoff from these roadside ditches will ultimately be directed to natural

drainage swales and/or dispersion discharge areas.

The construction of the roadways and driveways could potentially “impact” the quality of the surface
runoff from the project. Surface runoff from the subdivision roadways could potentially contain small
amounts of various stormwater pollutants which include nutrients, oil, grease, suspended soils, sediment
and heavy metals. Any of the surface runoff from subdivision roadside ditches will discharge onto
discharge pads for sediment collection and infiltration prior to draining across the existing vegetated
areas with very mild slopes. In all cases, as shown on SD1 and SD2, these point source discharge pad
locations must “run” across at least 50 feet of native slopes and vegetation, which will naturally “filter”
the stormwater pollutants from the surface runoff.

Proposed Homes. At this time the home layout and sizes are conceptual in nature. As each lot is
developed, lot specific erosion control and drainage plans will be required by the Josephine County
Planning Department. The main area of concern regarding the homes is the “control” and dispersion of
surface water from impermeable roofs and driveway turn-arounds. The following paragraphs provide
specific BMPs and recommendations which should be incorporated into the drainage plan for each
individual home.
» Roof downspouts should be directed to splash blocks and discharge pads alongside the home.
The discharge locations should be situated with at least 50 feet of a vegetated flow path above
any steep slopes, seasonal drainage swales and/or ponds.

» Individual roof downspouts should be limited to roof drainage areas of 1,000 square feet or less.

o If the homeowner or builder elects to connect the roof downspouts or yard catch basins to a
combined tightline drainage system with a single discharge, we recommend a dispersion system
(see Stormwater Dispersion Discharge Trench plan and cross section details on SD2) be installed
at the pipe outlet. Also, any outlets located within 50’ of any steep slopes (channel bank of
Jumpoff Joe Creek) must utilize a dispersion system. The dispersion system should be
constructed to evenly distribute the surface runoff as sheetflow across the native slopes and to
minimize erosion as it disperses from the drain rock/trench. The dispersion system should be
installed at a minimum setback of 30 feet from any steep slopes.

¢ Surface water flow from the above-listed systems should not be installed above or across the
drain field for the home’s septic system.

5720-2hr Kinney Way Estates - Conceptual Drainage Plan and Calcs The Galli Group
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» All surface water flow should be discharged over well vegetated areas (i.e., not over bare soil
areas).
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We recommend a lot specific Stormwater Drainage Plan be submitted for each lot prior to development
on that lot. A requirement for such a “plan” should be included in the CC&R’s for the subdivision.

EROSION CONTROL COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS

The surficial soils on the site generally consist of silty Sands to sandy Silts with variable gravels, which
are moderately to highly susceptible to erosion. Due to the relatively flat nature (approximately 2%) of
proposed areas of development, any surface water will tend to drain very slowly or pond, be absorbed by
the grassy vegetation, and infiltrate into the permeable soils. Runoff from the project site will generally
travel east-southeast, with the majority settling in low areas and infiltrating into the soil.

During storm events, runoff from open/disturbed areas around the site will tend to pond and will
eventually infiltrate into the ground. In extreme events the ponded runoff could drain toward Jumpoff
Joe Creek, across grass, understory and tree covered ground surfaces which will act as a natural filter of

sediments.

The owner understands that at least a 50-foot-long crushed rock construction entrance, consisting of at
least 8 inches of 4-inch, clean, crushed rock, shall be maintained at the entrance to the proposed areas of
development off of the existing Kinney Way street plug (location may vary - see SD1). The
construction entrance must be cleared of mud and have fresh rock added, as needed, to eliminate

tracking of soil onto Kinney Way.

After heavy rainfall events, the site boundaries should be observed to check for any silt-laden water
leaving the site. If these exist, they must be cut off with properly installed silt fence or filtered with
straw bales or bio bags. If there appears to be concentrated flow carrying soil fines, the route shall be
blocked with silt fence backed by a hay bale arc (almost semi-circle) to create a settling pond area.

The general erosion control notes provided in the plans and details on SD1 and SD2 are intended for the
owners' use to implement erosion control measures, as needed, prior to, during and after the earthwork
and private road construction is completed at the site. In our professional opinion, the erosion control
items provided on the drainage details incorporate several types of Best Management Practices (BMPs)
and will provide good erosion and sediment control during and after the construction of the project.

The purpose of Article 83 is to minimize the harmful erosion effects of storm water runoff, and to
protect right-of-ways and neighboring properties from erosion and sediment impacts. This applies to
any construction on slopes greater than 15% or on granitic soils. Based on the project size, existing site
topography and site vegetation, in our opinion, the proposed development will not pose any hazard to
life, property or the environment and will have no impact on neighboring properties, provided the items
discussed above are followed prior to and during construction. Therefore, in our opinion, a formal
Erosion and Sediment Control Plan is not necessary for the proposed construction on this site, at this
time.

5720-21tr Kinney Way Estates - Conceptual Drainage Plan and Calcs The Galli Group
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LONG TERM MAINTENANCE PLAN

Due to the various BMPs and their location within the subdivision, the stormwater management plan
will require management and maintenance by various parties. In general, all stormwater facilities will
be constructed, inspected and maintained by the developer (Axxis Development Inc.) until the
subdivision obtains its final plat. After final plat, any stormwater facilities located within the private
roadway and/or within the individual tax lots will be the responsibility of the owners of the various lots.
The recommended maintenance schedule (minimum annually) and responsibility for maintenance of
these items will be defined in the Covenants, Codes and Restrictions (CC&Rs) of the subdivision. The
developer will be responsible for all inspections and maintenance to the stormwater facilities until the
CC&Rs and/or the Homeowner’s Association takes “control”.

CONCLUSIONS

In our professional opinion; with the properly constructed Stormwater Management system in-place, the
project runoff will not result in excessive stormwater pollutants or cause a significant increase in runoff
or additional flooding downstream of the site. The drainage system will also convey and disperse the
runoff so as to mitigate concentrated discharges and help remove sediment and pollutants prior to
entering onsite riparian, or “buffer zone”, areas (Jumpoff Joe Creek) and before draining off-site.

Therefore, the proposed Stormwater Management Plan will “protect” this and adjacent sites from
excessive runoff and will not adversely affect onsite riparian areas, adjacent parcels, the public roadside

ditches, or water quality in nearby Jumpoff Joe Creek.

We hope this meets your needs at this time. Feel free to contact us if you have any questions or require
additional information.

Respectfully Submitted,

THE GALLI GROUP
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTING

T LU

Melvin Galli, P.E.
Senior Engineer

List of Attachments: [ EXPIRES: 04/30/2.3
Figure 1: Vicinity Map

Figure 2: NOAA Precipitation Map

Figure 3: Project Drainage Basin

Appendix A: Basin Calculations

Submitted Separately (18" x 24" plan sheets):
SDI: Stormwater Drainage Plan
SD2: Drainage Details

5720-2ltr Kinney Way Estates - Conceptual Drainage Plan and Calcs The Galli Group
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Wetland Land Use Notification

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS
775 Summer Street NE, Suite 100, Salem, OR 97301-1279
Phone: (503) 986-5200

This form is to be completed by planning department staff for mapped wetlands and waterways.

* Required Field (?) Tool Tips

Responsible Jurisdiction

b Municipality* Date *
City of = County of Josephine 1/30/2023

Staff Contact

First Name * Last Name *

Tami Smith

Phone * Email *

541-474-5424 tsmith@josephinecounty.gov

Applicant

First Name * Last Name *

Jeff Bezner

Applicant Organization Name
(if applicable)
Elegant Custom Homes



Mailing Address "
Street Address
PO Box 718
Address Line 2

City

Eagle Point
Postal / Zip Code
97524

Phone
541-864-0816

State
OR
Country
USA

Email (?)

Is the Property Owner name and address the same as the Applicant? =

- No Yes

Property Owner

First Name *
John

Property Owner Organization Name

(if applicable)

Axxis Development

Mailing Address (If different than Applicant Address)

Street Address

116 Cambridge Dr
Address Line 2

City

Grants Pass

Postal / Zip Code
97526

Phone
5416609541

Activity Location

Last Name *
West

State
Or

Country

Email (?)

jwest1249@gmail.com



Township * (?) Range * (?) Section ™ (?)

35S 06W 16

Quarter-quarter Section (?) Tax Lot(s) &

Cco 1600
You can enter multiple tax lot numbers within this field. i.e. 100, 200,
300, etc.

To add additional tax map and lot information, please click the "add" button below.

Address
Street Address

Address Line 2
City State

Postal / Zip Code Country

County * Adjacent Waterbody

Josephine

Proposed Activity

Prior to submitting, please ensure proposed activity will involve physical alterations to the land and/or new construction or expansion of footprint of
existing structures.

Local Case File #* (?) Zoning

350616C0001600 RR2.5

Proposed
Building Permit (new structures) Conditional use Permit
Grading Permit Planned Unit Development
Site Plan Approval Subdivision

Other (please describe)

Applicant's Project Description and Planner's Comments: .

New Dwelling

Required attachments with site marked: Tax map and legible, scaled site plan map. (?)

20230130100055.pdf 1.25MB



Additional Attachments

Date
1/30/2023



Community Development - Planning Division
700 NW Dimmick, Suite C
Grants Pass, OR 97526 Receipt Number: PL23-00075

(541) 474-5421
planning@)josephinecounty.gov

JOSEPHINE

Payer/Payee: ELEGANT CUSTOM HOMES LLC Cashier: Terri Woodruff Date: 01/23/2023
PO BOX 718
EAGLE POINT OR 97524

Primary faifeél:;'f;;s_sieoooo;-?%p Project Description: 2,454 Sq Ft New SFD
PL-2023-00072 DEVELOPMENT PERMIT *TAVIS DR

Fee Description Fee Amount Amount Paid Fee Balance
Development Permit $300.00 $300.00 $0.00
$300.00 $300.00 $0.00
Payment Method Reference Payment Amount
Number
CHECK 1352 $300.00
Total Paid: $300.00

Printed 01/23/2023 12:09:00 by Terri Page 1 of 1




SONOITN WA LINGT

2556 OO‘JNNSN'S ANIIO0 SV AR0M023
ININITHIV FONVYNIINIVIN aVOH FLvAIHd

SOWO0FY TWIOLLAD AINNGD JNNaISOr i||__ Tmrb.wm.llmﬂ.erls ANINNIZO0 SV ICHOIR
SNOILOIMLSIY ® SNOILIGNOD 'SINVNIAOD

SPRGe

__ (Bwuwnos) NOSRNC SO (3N inie) NCRD 10 NG AsvION

c.w«%ﬁﬁﬂ. R .N\!_. .&O...m.::u SO AT g T B WD SHNT WOSSRO0 A

A QUNIIXT Ohiw OVY N I3RS 0 NOSMIS TOUNDY L J6 0L NMCKN T 04 "IN INSRGOTATD

MROHS Sv  STIVIST Avel LFwnis, Sv QiU ONY SIOT Qi 03NS aW ZIWOBNS 38 0 IS B
OISWD 30 AR v ONY o ABONNY M NO QUNTSISdIY ASDCONs TVRY T 10 AINm0 P S

NOUWYOAN) MOS0 WY "IN INIRGOTIIO SNV Ik SINISTec 3SThi AR SNOSHFa TTF MONY

NOILYYVIOHd

&
A5¥T 95, 066 WNOS IONPU HLWH0 LSIMNINOS i A0 SO ISIENISON ONS 40 ING HISON i 04

SM0TIS SY JABNISTIO S NOIMIH NEOHS GVYT IHi

§ IV AMNTD AN BTN DN SOUANS OMYT WNOSST O GNIUISITN NINDIN A ONeTE ¥

mgggéj PRIRO—I 202 iin..qh._i“u.n_ﬁ!h
Ew?%?gﬁigﬂnﬁg%iﬁHQ

(NIOHS)  SOMD2de TVIDLIO AINNOD JNNIISOr T90400-Z208 ON INIWIDO0 SY ZZGE 6i Advwer
ANOITY  LIWeaed INSSOND Tl LITMIS ONY Al JO INORY O NOUVNGIO Ferlitd JLIMEHTD Qi INTNTTed (i

Wi AW D B3R CITIPOEITOCY O Ly TU OO Mia)

“ SHINVIENNINT # SINIWISVT

oYU vvﬁﬁ.mﬂllih .MNM_EI—!__ MATID ANDD ISIUIY %
OF ST T T AN TT TSR WANOSSIGD AUNNOD illﬁﬂa@ﬁg

v gyor ll||¢..hmh_ P T N0 - If%a
R S T

av Fp Ljap 0 ™ s amossmno) uanos “\%\\‘\mﬂ

s v 4 chmaen ;?W-.&;&ﬂ.ﬂﬁﬂ& HOSSISSY AINNOD : -

e T s e g T

ANOY WOIT ONY I i S0 NOUVSYTIIT ONY [vld SB BAONcav ABZAIN OQ UINOSHIONN B I

AINNOD FANIHJISOr ‘WM "M9¥ 'SSE€L '9I 23S A0
P/IMS FHI 40 #/TMN FHL NI GILVALIS NOISIAIOEAS V

«SHALVLSH AVM AANNDYA,

k]

S I ivis

(0021 LOT XViI ‘9I-9-G€ dVH) NOITHO




OOZ =,

SOMO2 M 40 ROOS AIN00D
SOMOITY TWHANLAD AINNGD IwecdISOr

00§37 AN dio OIS

BWOI 50 sk QOO0

NOSINDENS STIN Wy ddv Oe00d
NASWOENS SLVIST S Shdcis dic DedIR
NOSIVOENS SHe0v ATTIE INVSYT e dde OeOrtie
SL-SET §2 Mo JeOIM

am a5 aw SuvIST V0N TUSS 630 OO

LSLVIST AV AGNWUL N SI0T TTr iAW Of
INPTSYT AUTELT ONY OvOl 3inved WSHIOKT-NON NaTSIH

-anhr.‘g pﬁi&&g
MOTTRL Hilk (0N NOW 0§ & Aids

aNFOTT

Z 40 Z LI3HS

zz0e 11 wovava] NTHIAN A TTVHAI

NN TSOC PEL FWg DI INNTOA e deDde <<

QUON S¥ INIWINON OGNS @
NOSIWOENS SHIIY ATTIW INVSYE S OO8 NOM 8/5 Q1 @
SUWST Ovoy TIISSTY Mid OO¥ NOM .&/F a1 ©

(Wl OFXINNY WO NMOWS S¥ SINEINGNY i3S | AN IVle QEANINNY WO NEOWS SY GNNGS Seae
Jd ONF S5 O B v 5D IS ANV ATTh wSYTle TENS STN Tl
E wIST WOl TIISS Al LIS SININONOA O TTiN OWr G005 |

f
!
:
:
i
!
§
%

‘epGR00- iZ0C ON INIWNOOC §3a QEO0Te < >

saJo¥ |8 L
» 4ot m.___

43

ERR

>
o T 0 e
L g

R W 6000
Levsrt L0is000s]
i}

2

i

&
i

3 iiﬁﬁ §
b !

(oo2r LOT XVI '91-9-9€ dVA) NODIHO
‘91 23S 40

AINNOD TNIHJISOr “WH 'M9Y "SeCl
#/TMS HHI 40 #B/IMN FHL NI d4LVALIS NOISIAIQENS

SHALVLSHA AVM AANNIA,

1 4

A
P g
P T L LN
it 2N
muf _
3t
- i
L > -l h
s 20 O e W00 91/1S




rnm

JOSEPHINE

Community Development

(541) 474-5421

700 NW Dimmick Street, Suite C
Grants Pass, OR 97526
www_josephinecounty.gov

ADDRESS ASSIGNMENT
@ | Owner/ Applicant (must have POA) ® | PacifiCorp (Hanner) Nicky Smith (BLM)
® | Assessor (Roach / Snodgrass) GP Dept of Public Safety (Hyatt) USPS Cave Junction (Krueger / Weir)
® | Bldg Safety (Martin) GP Dept of Public Safety (Johnson) USPS Grants Pass (Anderson / Foster)
® | ECSO (Murders / Harris) ® | County Fire & Security (Trader) USPS Merlin (Ross)
® | Public Works (Heesacker) ODOT (Scruggs) USPS Murphy (Deneau)
City of Grants Pass GIS (Brandt) ® | Rural / Metro Fire Dept (Coates) USPS O'Brien (Horton / Weir)
® | USPS District Address Mgmt Sys Applegate Fire District (Jackson) USPS Rogue River (Loop)
® | CenturyLink (DiBetta) Illinois Valley Fire District (Ismaili) USPS Selma / Kerby / Wilderville (Willard)
@ | CenturyLink (Omaha office) Williams Fire & Rescue (Kuntz) USPS Williams (Rains)
® | 911 (Haack) Wolf Creek Fire District (Scruggs) USPS Woif Creek (Henry)
® | Hunter Communications (Sinclair)
DATE: January 30, 2023

FROM: Onnie Heater (541) 474-5109 ext. 2412 gheater@josephinecounty.gov

Legal 35-06-16-C0, TL 1600

Lot 1 of Kinney Way Estates
New Address 1272 Kinney Way, Merlin, OR 97532
NOTES

New Address: i
1272 Kinney Way |- i |
Lﬂtormmwne.un »
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For ONSITE SEPTIC Use Only:
Date received
Fee paid
Receipt number
Application number
Date of 1* response
Date of 2™ response
Date of final response
Date of completion

Application for

Onsite Sewage
Treatment System

700 NW Dimmick
Street, Suite B
Grants Pass, OR 97526
541-474-5444
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Township Range Sectmn Tax Lot Tax Account Number Acreage or Lot Size

County E Subdwmgn Namg Lot Block

Property Address: on ‘371" [}

State Zip Code
Directions to Property: _L -3

R tah
| 2 LL l

M nu

_l;l“.., -"l-l"" -I'T '_'.-;_"p"-"f-,.,.-"_-"ﬁ-'f.‘-_" e
"'l- r.. i' -r.r I'F_ P _-J'F-d- oy e

"*"gr i’é‘ 1*"1"

Exnstmg Faclhty Proposed Facility: Water Supply
diSingle Family Residence CJPublic SR W—

3 bid

JSingle Family Residence

Number of Bedrooms Number of Bedrooms @Private __ !}

(1Site Evaluation [JRenewal Permit [ Authorization Notice for:

. g [ Connecting to an Existing System Not in Use
M:OI]SUUCHOII COExisting System [0 Replacing a Mobile Home or House with Another

CJPermit Repair Evaluation Mobile Home or House
(] The Addition of One or More Bedrooms

[(OMajor [JMinor [JPermit Transfer ] Personal Hardship

JJAlteration Permit CPermit Reinstatement [] Temporary Housing
[(OMajor [IMinor - ook o ~

_— — = =

If the required fee and attachments are not included with this application, it will be returned to you as incomplete. Posta flag or sign
with your name and address at the entrance to the property. Flag and number the test holes.

Ey my signature, I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant the Josephine County Onsite Septic and
it’s authorized agents permission to enter onto the above described property for the sole purpose of this application.

L0 2-29-2
ignature Date T

‘l : / / (/"/ -~ 20 Z‘i ggﬁrJd !-4! Zgﬂ bﬁg gm} Cin
Applicant’s ame Dlease T egioly Appitcanf’s E‘Ifionc Number ppiicant s -ma SS

Qw gs ¥, Oce ks (%;s 0R Y - e
Applic ams B

Applicant is the OOwner  AJAuthorized Representative P.icensed Septic Installer

1 Authorization __’LMM__——————————

Attached Installer’s Name 3 cj /(’/ 0




. {59{;‘1‘_( ‘—(y\}\ Q-v\ %ﬂi L{

- E -

| certlfy that the above information is accurate to tha best of my knowledge. This site plan Is based on actual

measurements and conditions on the site.

jamme [ Jowner or [] Authoriged Agent.  Name (please print):

OSS:\winword\Cl_Site_Plan.doc June 14, 2004



Statement of Site Status

Name: g/)_clcgi 0/ 2én -

Address: 1))2 K._n\_x.% Leng RIS -

Zip Code: 47y32

City: M S State: O

r—m——

Township: _ 35~ Range: 06 Section: | b Tax Lot. [ 400

County: Suy‘z NN e

I certify by my signature the area for the initial and replacement onsite sewage disposa.
system has not been cut, filled or altered in any way since the original site evaluation
was performed by the Josephine County Onsite Septic Program.

Date: 2-22-23 Signed: 74" | S_,

Updated 10-30-02 bv BJE

Print Form




NOTICE AUTHORIZING REPRESENTATIVE

Department of
Environmental
Quality
,_Sohn N4 , have authorized fgz, ol e C)/sm to act as my
(Property Owner/Print Name) (Authorized Representative/Print Name)

agent in performing the activities necessary to obtain all onsite wastewater treatment program
services provided by the Department of Environmental Quality on the property described below in
accordance with OAR chapter 340, division 071. | agree that any costs not satisfied by the Authorized

Representative are my responsibility and | authorized DEQ agents to conduct required business
activities on said property.

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION:

e —— g R = = e e e, e T e === . = —— s

(Property Situs or Road Address)

And described in the records of {?OSPﬁL et County as:

Township ¢ Range O( Section /( Map ID Tax Lot #(s) C&/o»
PROPERTY OWNER:

Printed Name: /XX |§ | EVELpPEM INC .

Address: //(, ( 481h40.4clek L.

City, State, Zip: (' (% § A (7S

Phone: _@ZL “CQO0—TJI Y { Email: }WEL'\T /YUY Q_@/f_\(f 1C: € gy
Signature: ‘Q A ,/“ B
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:

Printed Name: /q‘ﬂ doti) (s ) B
Address: P-0. o+ SYL -

City, State, Zip__ (K ess , 04 DK o .
Phone: _SY(-4Yl-2024 Email: _Qndree Ofsan 2002 8) g e s ton

Signature: 744//-‘\_/-—“ C~—
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JOSEPHINE
NS/

Residential Septic Site Evaluation

Josephine Onsite Septic Program
700 NW Dimmick Street

Suite A

Grants Pass, OR 97526
541-474-5444

Fax: 541-474-5422
onsiteseptic@josephinecounty.gov
Website: josephine.or.us

Approval
463-21-000176-EVAL

Date issued: 06/17/2021
pplication status: Site Evaluation Approved
ork description: SITE EVALUATION LOT 1

Applicant: Andrew Olson Contractor: DRUTHERS CONSTRUCTION LLC
Address: 105 Jack Creek road CCB: 221118
Grants Pass OR 97526 Address: P.O. BOX 1586
Phone: 5414412029 GRANTS PASS OR 97528
' Phone: 5414412029
Email: . il.
mal andrew.olson2002@gmail.com Email: andrew.olson2002@gmail.com
Contractor: Druther s Construction, LLC
Installer License: 39140
Address: 105 Jack Creek Rd
Grants Pass OR 97526
Phone: (541) 441-2029
Email: andrew.olson2002@gmail.com
Owner: BROWN LIV TRUST, ANN Property address: 0 Tavis Dr, Merlin, OR 97532
Address: %SPANN, TAMARA A TRUSTE504
INDEPENDENCE CIR
%SPANN, TAMARA A TRUSTEE
504 INDEPENDENCE CIR
ROCK SPRINGS ROCK SPRINGS,
WY 82901 82901
Parcel: 3506160000120000 - Primary
Lot size: 4 acres Water supply: Well
Zoning: N/A City/County/UGB: County

Directions to Property: I-5 to Merlin exit. Head

towards Merlin. Take a right on pleasant valley rd. Take a left on Russell rd.

Take a left on Ellison loop rd. Follow to Kinney way. Property starts at back of cul de sac

Proposed use of structure:
Category of construction:

General Specifications

Max peak design flow:
Min septic tank volume:

System Specifications

System type:
System distribution type:
Distribution method:

Trench Specifications

Single family home
Single Family Dwelling

450 gpd. Proposed gallons per day: 450 gpd.
1000 gal. Min dosing tank volume: N/A
Initial System Replacement Area

Standard Standard

Equal Equal

Equal Equal

Initial System Replacement Area

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG...IT'S THE LAW

ATTENTION:Oregon law requires you to follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth by Oregon Administration Rules. You may obtain
copies of the rules by calling the center. (Note: The telephone number for the Oregon Utility Notification Center is 1-800-332-2344.)

6/17/21: 3:48:10PM

Page 1 of 2 ONS_OnsiteEvaluation_pr



Septic Site Evaluation 463-21-000176-EVAL Page 2 of 2

Date issued: 06/17/2021
pplication status: Site Evaluation Approved
ork description: SITE EVALUATION LOT 1

Trench linear feet: 225 linear ft. 225 linear ft.
Max depth: 30 in. 30in.
Min depth: 18 in. 18 in.

THIS IS NOT YOUR PERMIT. A Construction/Installation permit is required before you construct your system. Please contact
this office when you are ready to apply for a construction/installation permit. We cannot sign off on any Building Codes forms
until we issue your permit.

This site approval runs with the land and will automatically benefit subsequent owners. This site approval is valid until the
approved system is constructed under a construction permit or unless the site is altered without approval from this office.
Alterations/excavations/lot line adjustments made to the site, or placement of wells or utilities, etc., may invalidate this approval

If you disagree with the decision of this report, you may apply for a site evaluation report review. The application for a site
evaluation report review must be submitted to DEQ in writing within 60 days after the site evaluation report issue date and must
include the site evaluation review fee in OAR 340-071-0140 Table 9A. A senior DEQ staff person will be assigned the site
evaluation report review application.

You may apply for a variance to the onsite wastewater treatment system rules. The variance application must include a copy
of the site evaluation report, plans and specifications for the proposed system, specify the rule(s) to which a variance is being
requested, demonstrate the variance is warranted, and include the variance fee in OAR 340-071-140 Table 9C. A variance
may only be granted if the variance officer determines that strict compliance with a rule is inappropriate or special physical
conditions render strict compliance unreasonable, burdensome or impractical. A senior DEQ variance officer will be assigned
the variance application.

Gabriel Kasiah 6/17/21

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG...IT'S THE LAW

ATTENTION:Oregon law requires you to follow rules adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth by Oregon Administration Rules. You may obtain
copies of the rules by calling the center. (Note: The telephone number for the Oregon Utility Notification Center is 1-800-332-2344.)

6/17/21: 3:48:10PM Page 2 of 2 ONS_OnsiteEvaluation_pr



SITE PLAN

ADDRESS "0" TAVIS DR. PARCEL 3506160001200 LOT 1

PL

LOT 1

APPROVED AREA
INITIAL AND REPAIR

SKID ROAD

APPROVED AREA
INITIAL AND REPAIR

- PL /

JUMP OFF JOE CREEK

*NOT TO SCALE APPLICATION # 463-21-000176-EVAL


GKasiah
Snapshot

GKasiah
Text Box
"0" TAVIS DR.

GKasiah
Text Box
3506160001200 LOT 1

GKasiah
Text Box
463-21-000176-EVAL

GKasiah
Arrow

GKasiah
Arrow

GKasiah
Arrow

GKasiah
Arrow


FIELD WORKSHEET

Name: AXXIS DeVELOPMENT

Application No.: ¥43-241~-00ce1 Fbof14L Date:

RE: SITE EVALUATION REPORT for Parcel#: 3804 )1bpo0012060 ipT 4

Commercial Facility: [] Yes [X No

Parcel Size: 20 AckesS

APPROVED SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

Max Number of bedrooms:

Design flow: H50 gpd

‘7, Max Number of Employees:

Initial System

Replacement System

(X Standard [ ] Capping Fill []Bottomless Sand Filter
[CIConventional Sand Filtert/ATT [ ] Other

K Standard [ ] Capping Fill [ JBottomless Sand Filter
[IConventional Sand Filter/ATT [ ] Other

Tank: [XJ 1,000 gal. [ ] 1,500 gal. [ ] 2 compartment [_] Other
[ effluent pump required  [Jeffluent filter required

Tank: 1,000 gal. [ ] 1,500 gal. [ ] 2 compartment [] Other
[ effluent pump required  [“leffluent filter required

Distribution Method: [ Equal []Serial [ |Pressurized

Distribution Method: ] Equal [ |Serial [ _|Pressurized

Absorption facility: 225 total linear feet

25 linear feet per 150 gallons projected daily sewage flow
30 "Max Depth | z " Min Depth

Absorption facility: 225 total linear feet

Z; linear feet per 150 gallons projected daily sewage flow
30  "Max Depth I8 " Min Depth

Additional Conditions of Approval

1. Any alteration of natural soil conditions (i.e. cutting or filling) in the acceptable area may void this approval.
2. Both the initial and replacement disposal areas are to be protected from traffic, cover, development, or other potential

disturbance of natural soil conditions.

3. The area must not be subjected to excessive saturation due to, but not limited to, artificial drainage of ground

surfaces, roads, driveways, and building down spouts.

4. Placement of a well within 100 feet of the approved areas may invalidate this approval.

A curtain drain is required, a minimum of
The curtain drain must be a minimum of
0220 (12).

Rake trench sidewalls.

OO OO

feet above the highest disposal trench.
inches deep, and installed in accordance with OAR 340-071-

The system must be installed during dry soil conditions only.
System must be installed between June 1 and October 1, unless otherwise approved by DEQ.

/4

Inspector:
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Test Pit 5

Test Pit 6

Landscape Notes:_ /20D &D

Slope: 1-2% Aspect;__ S &/ Groundwater Type: [_|Permanent [_] Temporary
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For ONSITE SEPTIC Use Only:

Date received
Fee paid

Application for
Onsite Sewage

Receipt number i
Treatment System proe bl e -
Date of 1* response
700 NW Dimmick Date of 2™ response g

Date of final response

Street, Suito 8 Date of completion

Grants Pass, OR 97626
541-474-5444
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1] Connecting to an Existing System Not in Use
CJConstruction OExisting System : (1 Replacing a Mobile Home or House with Another

. . ~ Evaluation Mobile Home or House
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If the required fee and attachments are not included with this application, it will be returned to you as incomplete. Posta ﬂag Or sign
with your name and address at the entrance to the property. Flag and number the test holes.

By my 51gnature I certify that the information I have furnished is correct, and hereby grant the Josephine County Onsite Septic and
it’s authopized agents permission to enter onto the above described property for the sole purpose of this application.
e (2

Qﬁ; LYy/- Zo{ﬁ

0. Doe /S‘E’é ] ke OR V2|

ipplicant’s Mailing Adare:

127 F:1084

fAndy. Ol

Applicant’s Name — >0

—d

Applicant is the OOwner Mmha'izedkepresmtaﬁve McmscdSepﬁc Installer

(]Authorizaton e W




NOTICE AUTHORIZING REPRESENTATIVE

N\

l, S_le s e e authorized [CL t{,a- C)/iim e to act as my
(Property Owner/Print Name) (Authorized Representative/Print Name)

stewater treatment program
the property described below In

osts not satisfied by the Authorized
ct required business

agent in performing the activities necessary to obtain all onsite wa
services provided by the Department of Environmental Quality on

accordance with OAR chapter 340, division 071. | agree that any C
Representative are my responsibility and | authorized DEQ agents to condu

activities on said property.

PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION:

s & ' g > ‘ :
e Elliscn [oe U5 Eolels Sehdiowie. .
(Property Situs or Road Address)
And described in the records of TOEﬁfL_,L{ ~___ County as.
Township 3(  Range O Section /& Map D Tax Lot #(s)_C2/00

PROPERTY OWNER:

i DEVALoPeEmevT TN -

Printed Name: /7

¥5a

[ Yo -

OIS0

Address: p

City, State, Zip:_(-

-,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:

>rinted Name: . oln.LJ CF?/S;M
\ddress: 0 l'%c)' XL

Emailx \WEST_ P97 € Ggit: € oenn

ity, State, Zip:___{ K pf—bS : O/L &?7)"28
hone: _SU("441"2024 Email: _Qndrewv- Olsan2002 8)gpels ton

gnature:




. Y 00”_ lﬁ’!"
8!l Verizon = 10:46 AM < @ 54% IR

Not Secure — alt.co.josephine.or.us

1200 | \

20.00 AC T B
! 4 ]
a7
I s o
i
'125' / ~

¥
//J"/f/:"J'4-"'/faao*poff#f/fff;'r'f“rfﬂ




¥ N '

= 04 AcCres N :
- @ e TAAE MY A
AFTTR ADAISTM \a
' & "t,. %
Tb?’ 3 f .\'f -}j';} ‘..E'fﬂ
;} A% ArTren ™ >

BEPORT ADUSTMEN] ‘i
ORNGAL  LIVE . o o o e A
“%%4 40" @ (_2\\ c

| \AISTED LINE

<R n Prprty 13 Al

- | wds &

i G (VACANT) %0

N LOT 1 <4 8

9561 Acres

gt ¢

¥

B ey o g el s

i".; "-"- '- i
.

- " ]

.*.

&

"
=

e e i T TR R, T g g L
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ASSESSMENT PURPOSE ONLY
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